
South Somerset 
District Council

Thursday 20th September 2018

7.30 pm

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting:

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 12 September 2018.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership
Chairman: Tony Capozzoli
Vice-chairman: Mike Best

Clare Aparicio Paul
Jason Baker
Cathy Bakewell
Marcus Barrett
Mike Beech
Neil Bloomfield
Amanda Broom
Dave Bulmer
Hayward Burt
John Clark
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Gye Dibben
Sarah Dyke
John Field
Nigel Gage
Carol Goodall
Anna Groskop
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse

Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall
Jenny Kenton
Mike Lewis
Sarah Lindsay
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Paul Maxwell
Sam McAllister
Graham Middleton
David Norris
Graham Oakes
Sue Osborne
Tiffany Osborne
Stephen Page
Ric Pallister
Crispin Raikes
Wes Read
David Recardo

Jo Roundell Greene
Dean Ruddle
Sylvia Seal
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Garry Shortland
Angie Singleton
Alan Smith
Sue Steele
Rob Stickland
Gerard Tucker
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
William Wallace
Nick Weeks
Colin Winder
Derek Yeomans

Information for the Public 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council, 
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major 
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the full Council 
has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District Executive, 
other Council Committees and approving the Council’s Consti
[...]
8 Treasury Management Activity Report (Pages 8 - 23)

9.  Changes to the Constitution - Financial & Other Delegations and Re-
allocation of functions (Pages 24 - 40)

10.  Membership of Committees - Appointment of New Councillors to Audit, 
Scrutiny, Standards and Regulation Committees (Page 41)

11.  Confirmation of Appointment of a Councillor to the Parrett Internal Drainage 
Board (outside body) (Pages 42 - 43)

12.  Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 44 - 46)

13.  Audit Committee (Pages 47 - 49)

14.  Scrutiny Committee (Pages 50 - 52)



15.  Motions 

There were no Motions submitted by Members.  

16.  Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 

There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10.

17.  Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council is a reserve date 
of 18th October 2018.  

Unless there is any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled meeting of the 
Full Council will take place on Thursday, 15th November 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.



Chairman’s Engagements

4th August

At the invitation of the Dean and Chapter of Wells Cathedral, the Chairman attended a Prayers 
for Peace Evensong Service held at the Cathedral. 

9th September

At the invitation of the Chairman of West Somerset, Tony and his wife attended a civic service 
at All Saints’ Church, Dulverton.

16th September

The Vice-Chairman and his wife attended the Burnham-on-sea and Highbridge Civic Service. 

21st September

At the invitation of the Mayor of Sherborne, the Chairman attended the Service of 
Remembrance at Sherborne 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Presentation from Yarlington Housing Group

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader of Council, Strategy and Policy
Chief Executive: Alex Parmley

Stephen Lodge, Executive Director of Growth and Development at Yarlington Housing Group 
will provide a presentation on the recent work of the Group followed by a question and answer 
session.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2017/18 Treasury Management Activity Report

Director Netta Meadow, Director – Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer

Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance 
Contact Details: Paul.fitzgerald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462226

Paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of Report

1. To review the treasury management activity and the performance against the Prudential 
Indicators for the 2017/18 financial year as prescribed by the revised CIPFA Code of 
Practice and in accordance with the Council’s Treasury Strategy and Annual Investment 
Policy and Treasury Management Practices. This report was considered by the Audit 
Committee on 28th June 2018.

Recommendations

2. The Council is requested to:
 Note the Treasury Management Activity for the 2017/18 financial year;
 Note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the 2017/18 financial year;
 Note the outlook for the investment performance in 2018/19
 Note the council operated within all of the Prudential Indicators during 2017/18.

Background 

3. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to produce annually 
Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing 
and investment activity.  The Code also recommends that members are informed of treasury 
management activities at least twice a year.  The Council reports six monthly to Full Council 
against the strategy approved for the year. The scrutiny of treasury management policy, 
strategy and activity is delegated to the Audit Committee.  

4. Treasury management in this context is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its borrowings and its investments, the 
management of the associated risks, and the pursuit of the optimum performance or r
[...]
dicator 12 - Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions:

59. SSDC must show the effect of its annual capital decisions for new capital schemes on the 
council taxpayer.  Capital spend at SSDC is financed from additional receipts so the figure 
below actually shows the possible decreases in council tax if all capital receipts were 
invested rather than used for capital expenditure.

Note: This prudential indicator has been deleted in the revised Prudential Code.

Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions 2016/17
Actual

£

2017/18
Actual

£
Decrease in Band D Council Tax 0.12 0.15

Prudential Indicator 13 - Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code:

60. This indicator demonstrates that the Council has adopted the principles of best practice.

Adoption of the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management
The Council initially approved the adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code at its 
Council meeting on 18th April 2002.

Note: The requirement to formally adopt the Prudential Code has been removed in the 2017 edition, 
as statutory guidance requires the Council to have regard to the Code. 

Conclusion

61. The council operated within all of the Prudential Indicators during 2017/18.

Background Papers

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18
Capital Outturn 2017/18

Page 19



Appendix A – South Somerset District Council Investments compared to English Non-Met Districts

P
age 20



APPENDIX B – Additional commentary from Arlinglose

Financial markets: 

The increase in Bank Rate resulted in higher money markets rates: 1-month, 3-month and 12-
month LIBID rates averaged 0.32%, 0.39% and 0.69% and at 31st March 2018 were 0.43%, 
0.72% and 1.12% respectively.

Gilt yields displayed significant volatility over the twelve-month period with the change in 
sentiment in the Bank of England’s outlook for interest rates. The yield on the 5-year gilts which 
had fallen to 0.35% in mid-June rose to 1.65% by the end of March. 10-year gilt yiel
[...]
ity has met the conditions to opt up to professional status and has done so in order to 
maintain its erstwhile MiFID II status prior to January 2018. The Authority will continue to have 
access to products including money market funds, pooled funds, treasury bills, bonds, shares and 
to financial advice. 

Page 23



Changes to the Constitution – Financial & Other Delegations 
and Re-allocation of functions

Lead Officer: Angela Watson, Lead Specialist – Legal, & Monitoring Officer
Contact Details: angela.watson@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462183

Purpose of the Report

1. Over recent months, members have agreed to delegate matters to officers or 
officer/member bodies that would otherwise be for the Executive to determine.  In 
addition, it has been necessary to re-allocate the delegations previously held by the 
Director (Support Services). These changes now need to be reflected in the 
Constitution.

2. This Report seeks agreement to the re-allocation of Ian Clarke’s delegated functions 
and to make the changes necessary to reflect additional delegations already agreed by 
District Executive and/or Full Council. 

Public Interest

3. Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out who within the Council has the power to do 
what, sets out any associated limitations and, in particular, sets out which decisions can 
be taken by committees and which can be taken by officers.

4. The District Executive and Full Council have previously agreed to allocate certain 
executive and non-executive matters to others, and it is important that these changes 
are made clear on the face of the Constitution.  In addition, due to staffing changes, 
some delegated functions need to be re-allocated to other officers.

5. This report is seeking Council approval to the necessary constitutional changes to 
ensure the Council’s decision-making processes are transparent and the Constitution is 
kept up-to-date.

    
Recommendations

6. That Council agree the following changes be made to the Council’s Constitution:

a) Section 4 of Part 3 be amended to reflect previously approved delegations to the 
Investment Assessment Group, the Disposal Assessment Group, and the Strategic 
Development and Regeneration Programme Boards;

b) Section 4 of Part 3 be amended to reflect the previously approved delegation for 
establishing limited companies and limited liability partnerships; 

c) Section 6 of Part 3 be amended to delegate to the Lead Specialist – Legal those 
duties that appropriately sit with the senior legally qualified officer and to delegate 
elsewhere those aspects that appropriately sit with a another officer.

d)   Financial Procedure Rule 13.2 be amended to reflect the financial limits of the 
delegation to the Investment Assessment Group, the Disposal Assessment Group, 
the Strategic Development Board and the Regeneration Programme Boards.

Page 24

Agenda Item 9

mailto:angela.watson@southsomerset.gov.uk


7. That Council confirms that, until recruitment processes linked to the Transformation 
programme are complete, officer delegations set out in Part 3 Section 6 referring to 
named posts below Senior Leadership Team level are delegations to the officer properly 
exercising that function.  Once the full transformed structure is known, the Monitoring 
Officer will update references to job titles in accordance with her authority to do so under 
Article 15.02(a).

Introduction

8. The Council’s Constitution includes allocations of executive and non-executive functions 
and provides for delegations. In broad terms, the non-executive functions are strategic 
functions and responsibility for those functions resides with the Full Council. The vast 
majority of local authority functions are executive functions, and responsibility resides 
with the District Executive.  Both Full Council and District Executive may then delegate 
powers onto committees, individual councillors, or officers. The current scheme of 
agreed delegations is set out in Part 3 of the Constitution (March 2018).

Background

Previously approved delegations

9. The following delegations have already been approved and now need to be reflected on 
the face of the Constitution:

 August 2017 - District Executive and Full Council agreed a number of measures 
relating to the Commercial Land & Property Strategy, including delegation to the 
CEO in consultation with the Leader authority to approve acquisitions up to an 
individual limit of £10 million as part of the Investment Assessment Group (“the 
IAG”) process. 

 April 2018 - District Executive agreed a new Asset Disposal and Community Asset 
Transfer Policy, including delegation to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader authority to approve disposals up to an individual asset value of £250,000 
for non-investment properties or up to £10,000,000 for investment properties as part 
of the Disposal Assessment Group (“the DAG”) process. 

 May 2018 – District Executive and Full Council agreed to establish a Strategic 
Development Board and three Regeneration Programme Boards and to delegate a 
Gross Spend and Net Cost budget to the Regeneration Programme Boards subject 
to s151 Officer approval.  It also agreed to delegate authority to the s151 Officer to 
approve funding arrangements for Gross and Net arrangements.

 June 2018 - District Executive agreed to delegate to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader authority to set up limited companies and limited 
liability partnerships where these are required to give effect to a decision under the 
IAG approval process.

Re-allocation of functions

10. Previously, the Solicitor to the Council was also the Director of Support Services, and 
the functions delegated to that post were a combination of legal and non-legal functions.  

Page 25



11. Following the loss of Ian Clarke, Netta Meadows has taken over his responsibilities in 
relation to Support Services and Angela Watson is now the most senior legal officer and 

[...]
the consideration, rent, 
licence fees, easement or wayleave 
payment in each case does not exceed 
£50,000 annually and is in accordance with 
the District Valuer (or other properly 
qualified  professional) valuation:- 

 

 the agreement of all monthly tenancies; 
 

 the agreement of all licences; 
 

 the conducting and agreement of all 
rent reviews; 

 

 the agreement of all lease renewals; 
 

 the agreement of lettings; 
 

 the agreement of all easements and 
wayleaves; 

 the agreement of all changes of use; 

 the agreement of all compensation 
claims where there is budgetary 
provision; 

 the agreement of all releases/variations 
of covenants. 

 
13.3 Condition Surveys 
 

The Director Commercial Services & Income 
Generation shall ensure that condition 
surveys of all buildings and property assets 
in which the Council has a proprietary 
interest are carried out at least once every 5 
years. Survey details are to be recorded in 
appropriate systems and work programmes 
prepared in accordance with priorities set 
out in the Property Repairs and 
Maintenance Policy. 
 

13.4 Asset Management Plans 
 

a. The Section 151 Officer and the Director 
Commercial Services & Income Generation 
shall maintain an Asset Management Plan 
in respect of the Council’s land and property 
portfolio.  The Plan must detail the actions

 

Page 40



Membership of Committees – Appointment of New Councillors 
to Audit, Scrutiny, Standards and Regulation Committees

Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Specialist – Democratic Services
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

1. Purpose of the Report

To confirm an addition to the Audit, Scrutiny, Standards and Regulation Committees 
appointments following the appointment of Councillors to various committees and working 
groups at Council on 17th May 2018 and 19th July 2018.  

2. Public Interest

Each year at their annual meeting, Council agree to appoint Councillors to the various 
committees and to represent SSDC on outside organisations. This report confirms the wishes 
of the Conservative and Liberal Democrat groups to make amendments to the Councillors 
appointed to the Audit, Scrutiny, Standards and Regulation Committees.

3. Recommendations

In accordance with Section 16 (1) Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the duty 
therein to give effect to the wishes of the political group to which seats on any committee are 
allocated, the Council confirm that:-

1. Councillor Nigel Gage be appointed to the Audit Committee
2. Councillor Jo Roundell Greene be appointed to Audit Committee
3. Councillor Graham Middleton be appointed to the Regulation Committee.
4. One Conservative Councillor (to be advised) be appointed to the Standards Committee
5. Councillor Neil Bloomfield be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee

4. Report 

The membership of committees and working groups for 2018/19 was approved at the Annual 
Council meeting on 19th May.  At that meeting, not all the committee vacancies were 
immediately confirmed.    This report seeks to fill the remaining vacancies. 

5. Background Papers

Minutes of Council – 17th May 2018 and 19th July 2018

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Confirmation of Appointment of a Councillor to the Parrett 
Internal Drainage Board (outside body)

Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Specialist – Democratic Services
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

Purpose of the Report

1. To report an amendment to the outside bodies appointments made at Council on 17th May 
2018.  

Public Interest

2. Each year at their annual meeting, Council agree to appoint Councillors to represent 
SSDC on outside and partner organisations. These can include community groups, 
national and regional bodies, and partnerships.

Recommendation

3. That Council approve the appointment of Councillor Nick Weeks as the SSDC 
representative on the Parrett Internal Drainage Board.

Report 

4. At the Annual meeting of Council in May 2018, three councillo
[...]
ptions for Brympton 
Way and Petters House (Confidential) 

 Scrutiny made several comments in closed session.

Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the updates provided by the Case Services Officer on each of the Task and 
Finish Groups currently in progress.

Customer Accessibility – some members have trialled using the new website which is under 
development, and comments have been made about the design and ease of use.

Council Tax Support Scheme 2019 – the public consultation ended on 2 September 2018, 
and responses are now being collated by officers.

Homefinder Somerset Plain English – no updates since the last meeting.

Cllr Sue Steele
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee

Page 52


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Presentation from Yarlington Housing Group
	8 2017/18 Treasury Management Activity Report
	8b. Appendix  B - External Advisors further commentary

	9 Changes to the Constitution - Financial & Other Delegations and Re-allocation of functions
	9 Constitution Section 4 - Executive Functions AW Sept 18 extract
	9 Constitution Section 6 - Schedule of Functions Delegated to Officers AW Sept 18 extract
	9 Constitution Financial Procedures Rules June 2017 AW Sept 18 extract

	10 Membership of Committees - Appointment of New Councillors to Audit, Scrutiny, Standards and Regulation Committees
	11 Confirmation of Appointment of a Councillor to the Parrett Internal Drainage Board (outside body)
	12 Report of Executive Decisions
	13 Audit Committee
	14 Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Council 1 20.09.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 20 
September 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

(7.30 pm - 8.45 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Chairman)
Councillor Mike Best (Vice-Chairman)

Clare Paul
Jason Baker
Marcus Barrett
Neil Bloomfield
Amanda Broom
Dave Bulmer
Hayward Burt
John Clark
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
Nigel Gage
Carol Goodall
Peter Gubbins

Henry Hobhouse
Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall
Jenny Kenton
Mike Lewis
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Paul Maxwell
David Norris
Sue Osborne
Stephen Page
Ric Pallister
Crispin Raikes

Wes Read
David Recardo
Dean Ruddle
Peter Seib
Garry Shortland
Angie Singleton
Alan Smith
Sue Steele
Rob Stickland
Gerard Tucker
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
Derek Yeomans

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance)
Stephen Lodge Director, Yarlington Housing Group
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

34. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cathy Bakewell, Mike Beech, 
John Field, Anna Groskop, Sarah Lindsay, Sam McAllister, Graham Middleton, Graham 
Oakes, Tiffany Osborne, Jo Roundell Greene, Sylvia Seal, Gina Seaton, William 
Wallace, Nick Weeks and Colin Winder.

35. Minutes (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 19th July 2018, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were approved as correct records of the meetings and signed by 
the Chairman.



Council 2 20.09.18

36. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

37. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman of Hinton St George Parish Council spoke regarding a retrospective 
planning application in the parish which they had expected to be referred to the Area 
West Committee for determination.  He outlined the history of the site and expressed 
their disappointment that the application had been approved by the Chairman and 
officer’s delegated powers.  He said he would be writing to the planning office to ask for 
clarification on the enforcement of the planning conditions.

The Leader of Council said she would look into the matter and provide a written 
response.

38. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman advised that the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
had advised that they would be laying the Draft Order for reorganising the SSDC Ward 
Boundaries before Parliament on 15th October.  The Order would be laid for 40 days and 
so would complete its passage through Parliament late November / early December 
2018.

39. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6)

The list of Chairman’s engagements were noted.

40. Presentation from Yarlington Housing Group (Agenda Item 7)

Stephen Lodge, Executive Director of Growth and Development at Yarlington Housing 
Group provided a presentation on the recent work of the Group.  He advised that:-

• Yarlington employed 368 people and 82% of them lived in South Somerset
• Yarlington generated a direct GVA of £24.5m in 2017/18
• They managed 9,182 properties in South Somerset 
• 116 new homes were currently in contract
• Their planned maintenance works for South Somerset in 2018/19 was £13.7m, 

with a budgeted development cost of £7.2m
• 75% of their customers had digital access
• Their Inspire to Achieve programme had assisted 642 resident to gain 

employment and 77 had accessed work experience or training.
• Their NextGen 5 year strategy was to provide new homes, a new services and to 

serve their customers efficiently, effectively and economically.
• They were also building houses for sale to make a profit for the organisation.
• £500,000 was provided each year for community solutions
• They were looking at introducing WIFI in their sheltered schemes and were also 

looking at how the schemes would be funded in the future as the County Council 
funding changed.  



Council 3 20.09.18

• Sometimes because of huge void costs and poor energy performance it was 
better to sell an individual house than pay the cost to bring it up to standard. 

In response to questions from Members, Mr Lodge confirmed:-

 Of the proposed 1,500 new homes to be built, 1,000 would be built within 
Somerset and 500 outside the county.

 They were consulting with their residents on the proposed changes to Assisted 
Living.

 There was no policy to remove their rural properties, however, there were 
challenges when a property was not viable.  

 They had sold 17 houses during 2018 and although the ambition to generate an 
income through house sales, they recognised it must not dilute the purpose of the 
business.  

 Yarlington worked with Community Land Trusts to provide houses in rural areas.  
 Yarlington had made a bid in partnership with other organisations for Government 

funding towards house building.  
 They now had community partners to assist their vulnerable tenants who could 

not access their services digitally. 

At the conclusion of the debate the Chairman thanked Mr Lodge for attending and 
providing an interesting and informative presentation.

NOTED

41. 2017/18 Treasury Management Activity Report (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and advised 
that it had been considered by the Audit Committee at their meeting in June 2018. 

In response to a question, the Lead Specialist for Finance confirmed that the overall 
responsibility for treasury management lay with Full Council. 

There was no debate and Members were content to note the Treasury Management 
Activity for the 2017/18 financial year, the position of the individual prudential indicators 
and the outlook for the investment performance in 2018/19.

RESOLVED: That Full Council:-

a. noted the Treasury Management Activity for the 2017/18 financial 
year;

b. noted the position of the individual prudential indicators for the 
2017/18 financial year;

c. noted the outlook for the investment performance in 2018/19;

d. noted the council operated within all of the Prudential Indicators 
during 2017/18.



Council 4 20.09.18

Reason: To review the treasury management activity and the performance 
against the Prudential Indicators for the 2017/18 financial year as 
prescribed by the revised CIPFA Code of Practice and in accordance 
with the Council’s Treasury Strategy and Annual Investment Policy and 
Treasury Management Practices.

42. Changes to the Constitution - Financial and Other Delegations and Re-
allocation of functions (Agenda Item 9)

The Leader of Council introduced the report and advised the changes to the Council’s 
Constitution were necessary.

The Monitoring Officer advised that following the loss of the Director for Support 
Services, his delegated responsibilities had been reallocated between herself, the Chief 
Executive and the Director for Strategy and Support Services, and therefore it was 
necessary to reflect the changed delegations in the Council’s Constitution.  The report 
also included delegations previously approved by the District Executive.  

In response to questions from Members, the Monitoring Officer confirmed:-

 The Council’s Commercial Strategy: 2017-2021 was confirmed by Full Council in 
August 2017

 Section 4, Point 4.18 (3) referred to the Chairman of the relevant Regeneration 
Programme Board

 The relevant Portfolio Holder would be involved in the investment acquisition 
process

 She had delegated power to amend post names as required in the Constitution
 Reference to the Income Asset Group and Disposals Asset Group would be 

added to Section 4, Point 4.18 (1) and (2)

The Lead Specialist - Finance confirmed that the Council had no external borrowing at 
the current time and they would take advice from Arlingclose, the Council’s Treasury 
management advisers before any such borrowing was made.  Funds were being kept in 
reserve.

At the conclusion of the debate a named vote on recommendation 1 was requested by 
more than 10 Members present.   This was taken and the voting was recorded as: 27 in 
favour, 15 against, 0 abstentions.  Members were unanimous in their support for 
recommendation 2. 

RESOLVED: That Full Council:-

1. agreed the following changes be made to the Council’s 
Constitution:

a) Section 4 of Part 3 be amended to reflect previously 
approved delegations to the Investment Assessment Group, 
the Disposal Assessment Group, and the Strategic 
Development and Regeneration Programme Boards;



Council 5 20.09.18

b) Section 4 of Part 3 be amended to reflect the previously 
approved delegation for establishing limited companies and 
limited liability partnerships; 

c) Section 6 of Part 3 be amended to delegate to the Lead 
Specialist – Legal those duties that appropriately sit with the 
senior legally qualified officer and to delegate elsewhere 
those aspects that appropriately sit with a another officer;

d) Financial Procedure Rule 13.2 be amended to reflect the 
financial limits of the delegation to the Investment 
Assessment Group, the Disposal Assessment Group, the 
Strategic Development Board and the Regeneration 
Programme Boards.

2. confirmed that, until recruitment processes linked to the 
Transformation programme were complete, officer delegations set 
out in Part 3 Section 6 referring to named posts below Senior 
Leadership Team level are delegations to the officer properly 
exercising that function.  Once the full transformed structure is 
known, the Monitoring Officer will update references to job titles in 
accordance with her authority to do so under Article 15.02(a).

Reason: To ensure that recent delegations of matters and functions to officers or 
officer/ member bodies that would otherwise be for the Executive to 
determine are reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 

(Voting: Question 1 – 27 in favour, 15 against, 0 abstentions)
(Question 2 - unanimous in favour)

For Against Abstain
1 CLARE APARICIO PAUL x

2 JASON BAKER x

3 CATHY BAKEWELL Absent

4 MARCUS BARRETT x

5 MIKE BEECH Absent

6 MIKE BEST x

7 NEIL BLOOMFIELD Absent

8 AMANDA BROOM x

9 DAVE BULMER x

10 HAYWARD BURT x

11 TONY CAPOZZOLI x



Council 6 20.09.18

For Against Abstain
12 JOHN CLARK x

13 NICK COLBERT x

14 ADAM DANCE x

15 GYE DIBBEN Absent

16 SARAH DYKE x

17 JOHN FIELD Absent

18 NIGEL GAGE x

19 CAROL GOODALL x

20 ANNA GROSKOP Absent

21 PETER GUBBINS x

22 HENRY HOBHOUSE x

23 KAYSAR HUSSEIN Absent

24 VAL KEITCH x

25 ANDY KENDALL x

26 JENNY KENTON x

27 MICHAEL LEWIS x

28 SARAH LINDSAY Absent

29 MIKE LOCK x

30 TONY LOCK x

31 PAUL MAXWELL x

32 SAM MCALLISTER Absent

33 GRAHAM MIDDLETON Absent

34 DAVID NORRIS x

35 GRAHAM OAKES Absent

36 SUE OSBORNE x

37 TIFFANY OSBORNE Absent

38 STEPHEN PAGE x

39 RIC PALLISTER x



Council 7 20.09.18

For Against Abstain
40 CRISPIN RAIKES x

41 WES READ x

42 DAVID RECARDO x

43 JO ROUNDELL GREENE Absent

44 DEAN RUDDLE x

45 SYLVIA SEAL Absent

46 GINA SEATON Absent

47 PETER SEIB x

48 GARRY SHORTLAND x

49 ANGIE SINGLETON x

50 ALAN SMITH x

51 SUE STEELE x

52 ROB STICKLAND x

53 GERARD TUCKER x

54 ANDREW TURPIN x

55 LINDA VIJEH x

56 MARTIN WALE x

57 WILLIAM WALLACE Absent

58 NICK WEEKS Absent

59 COLIN WINDER Absent

60 DEREK YEOMANS x

27 15 0

43. Membership of Committees - Appointment of New Councillors to Audit, 
Scrutiny, Standards and Regulation Committees (Agenda Item 10)

Members were content to note the proposed new members of the Audit, Regulation, 
Standards and Scrutiny Committees.



Council 8 20.09.18

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Section 16 (1) Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 and the duty therein to give effect to the wishes of the political 
group to which seats on any committee are allocated, the Council 
confirm that:-

1. Councillor Nigel Gage be appointed to the Audit Committee;

2. Councillor Jo Roundell Greene be appointed to Audit Committee;

3. Councillor Graham Middleton be appointed to the Regulation 
Committee;

4. Councillor Nick Colbert be appointed to the Standards Committee;

5. Councillor Neil Bloomfield be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee.

Reason: To confirm changes to the Audit, Scrutiny, Standards and Regulation 
Committees appointments following the appointment of Councillors to 
various committees and working groups at Council on 17th May 2018 
and 19th July 2018.  

44. Confirmation of Appointment of a Councillor to the Parrett Internal Drainage 
Board (outside body) (Agenda Item 11)

Members were content to confirm the proposed member as the SSDC representative on 
the Parrett Internal Drainage Board.

RESOLVED: That Council approved the appointment of Councillor Nick Weeks as 
the SSDC representative on the Parrett Internal Drainage Board.

Reason: To confirm an amendment to the outside bodies appointments made at 
Council on 17th May 2018.  

45. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 12)

The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 

46. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 13)

Councillor Derek Yeomans, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of 
the Committee.  

The report of the Audit Committee was noted.

47. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 14)



Council 9 20.09.18

Councillor Sue Steele, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, presented the report of the 
Committee.  

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services thanked the Scrutiny Committee 
members for their comments on the recent budget monitoring report.  

The report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted.

48. Motions (Agenda Item 15)

There were no Motions submitted by Members.  

49. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 16)

Councillor Nick Colbert submitted the following questions under Procedure Rule 10:

"How much has been paid out in redundancy payments since the beginning of 
Transformation?"

Councillor Peter Seib, as Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services provided the 
following response:

“The transformation process will deliver modern, customer focussed and eventually 
better services, but was essentially a spend-to-save investment contributing to closing 
the £6m a year funding gap in the Financial Strategy Report.  

The Transformation budget of £7,448,577 agreed with Members support contributes an 
annual ongoing saving of £2.5m every year – entirely from reducing staff costs. 

The service areas affected – our core services and support services - will see their 
headcount reduce by about 22%. 

Although Managers worked hard to minimise the number of people made redundant by 
holding some vacancies unfilled and by using temporary contract staff where posts had 
to be filled, it was always going to be necessary to make some people redundant to 
reduce our staff costs.

By far the majority of staff that have been made redundant have left on voluntary 
redundancy and there is no additional costs to voluntary redundancy.  

Within the Transformation Budget, the budget provision for redundancy and pension 
strain costs is £4,044,700 and this was agreed without dissent in April 2017 and set out 
in the update report in July 2018.  

At the end of August 2018 we had paid £1,621,730 in redundancy payments since the 
Transformation Programme commenced.   This represents 40% of the budget.  We are 
not yet at the end of Transformation and this cost will be added to as set out in the 
updated business case agreed by this Full Council in April 2017.  



Council 10 20.09.18

All the costs of Transformation including redundancy costs, will continue to be fully 
reported to Members through the quarterly Transformation Progress Reports to Scrutiny 
and District Executive.  We will of course report the benefits in the same way”

50. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 17)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council was a reserve date 
of 18th October 2018.  

Unless there was any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled 
meeting of the Full Council would take place on Thursday, 15th November 2018 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.

..……………………………………

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


